

No. 21-2287

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Roy Patrick SARGEANT,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

Aracelie BARFIELD,

Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 3:19-cv-50187, Hon. Iain D. Johnston

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING
*EN BANC***

Lauren Bonds
Keisha James
Eliana Machefsky
NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT
2022 St. Bernard Ave.
Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70016
(504) 220-0401

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Police Accountability Project*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Mr. Sargeant’s Claims Are Not In Tension with BOP’s System of Managing Housing Assignments Nor Do They Lend Themselves to the Alternative Remedial Scheme That the Panel Identified.	3
II. Recognizing A Bivens Remedy In This Case Will Not Lead To An Underenforcement of Security in Federal Carceral Facilities.....	5
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	3
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	4
<i>Ortega v. Cloyd</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164077 (W.D. Ky. 2012).....	4
<i>Sargeant v. Barfield</i> , 87 F.4th 358 (7th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	5

Other Authorities

Alexander Reinert, et al., <i>New Federalism & Civil Rights Enforcement</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 737 (2021)	9
---	---

Andrew Kent, *Are Damages Different?: Bivens and National Security*, 87 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1123 (2014)7
Cornelia T.L. Pillard, *Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials’ Individual Liability Under Bivens*, 88 Geo. L.J. 65 (1999)6, 8
James E. Pfander, et al., *The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed*, 72 Stan. L. Rev. 561 (2020).....6, 7, 8
